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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF SOCIAL JUSTICE & EMPOWERMENT
RAJYA SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO - 218
ANSWERED ON - 23/03/2022

FREE TRAINING FOR SC AND OBC STUDENTS
218 #. SHRI NEERAJ DANGI
Will the Minister of SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT be pleased to state:-

(a) the details of the beneficiaries under the free training schemes run for the students from
Scheduled Caste (SC) and Other Backward Classes (OBC) categories in Rajasthan during
the last three years and current year, till date;

(b) whether Government is planning to open more training institutions for SC and OBC
students in rural areas of Rajasthan; and

(¢) if so, the details thereof, and if not, the reasons therefor?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT

(DR. VIRENDRA KUMAR)

(a) to (c) A statement is laid on the Table of the House.
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Statement referred in reply to parts (a) to (c) of the Rajya Sabha Starred Question No.218
for answer on 23.03.2022 raised by Shri Neeraj Dangi regarding Free training for SC and
OBC students ’

(a) The scheme of ‘Pradhan Mantri Dakshta Aur Kushalta Sampann Hitgrahi’ (PM-DAKSH)
has been launched by Department of Social Justice and Empowerment during 2020-21 to
impart skill development training to the youth (age between 18-45 years) belonging to
Scheduled Castes, Other Backward Classes/Economically Backward Classes/De-notified Tribes
and Safai karamcharis including Waste pickers through online registration at PM-DAKSH
portal on pan India basis. The training is free of cost and is implemented through three
Corporations viz. National Scheduled Castes Finance and Development Corporation (NSFDC)
for Scheduled Castes, National Backward Classes Finance & Development Corporation
(NBCFDC) for Other Backward Classes/Economically Backward Classes/Denotified Tribes
and National Safai Karamcharis Finance & Development Corporation (NSKFDC) for Safai
Karamchairs including Waste Pickers.

The details of the training commenced and placements made during 2020-21 and 2021-22 in
respect of the SC/OBC/EBC/DNT beneficiaries in Rajasthan are given below:

2020-21 (Training Commenced) 2020-21 (Placements Made)*

Rajasthan | SC |OBC/EBC/DNT | Total | SC |OBC/EBC/DNT Total
419 846 1265 | 333 556 889
2021-22 (Training Commenced) 2021-22 (Placements Made)*

Rajasthan | SC |OBC/EBC/DNT | Total | SC |OBC/EBC/DNT Total
798 1129 1927 | 97 50 147

* Placements are done after assessment and certification.

(b) & (c) PM-DAKSH is a uniform skill development training programme
for SC/OBC/EBC/DNT and Safai Karamcharis including Waste Pickers. The training is provided
through Government and reputed private training institutes finalized for this scheme out of the
empanelled training institutes under Pradhan Mantri Kaushal Vikas Yojana (PMKVY) scheme
of Ministry of Skill Development and Entrepreneurship (MSDE). There is no provision under the
scheme for setting up training institutions in the country. More and more training
institutes empanelled with MSDE are added to broaden the ambit of training institutes in the

country.
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